

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, TX 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100
Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:	§	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ¹	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Reorganized Debtor.	§	
PCMG TRADING PARTNERS XXIII, L.P.,	§	
Plaintiff,	§	Adv. Proc. No. 22-03062-sgj
vs.	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	
Defendant.	§	

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS**

¹ The Reorganized Debtor’s last four digits of its taxpayer identification service address for the above-captioned Reorganized Debtor is 100 Cresce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
A. Background to the Adversary Proceeding	2
B. Highland Has No Relationship with Highland Select Funds, L.P.	5
C. Plaintiff’s Investment Management Agreement with Highland	6
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Complaint Asserts a Time-Barred Administrative Expense Claim and Must Be Dismissed.....	6
B. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to FRCP 12(b)(1).....	8
C. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to FRCP 12(b)(6).....	9
D. Granting Leave to Amend the Complaint Would Be Futile	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1996)..... 7

Greco v. Jones,
38 F. Supp. 3d 790 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 9

Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile (In re Houbigant, Inc.),
190 B.R. 185 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 7

In re Airlift Int’l, Inc.,
761 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1985) 6

In re Maxus Energy Corp.,
2022 Bankr. LEXIS 706 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 22, 2022)..... 7

In re Taco Bueno Rests., Inc.,
606 B.R. 289 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 7

In Reading Co. v. Brown,
391 U.S. 471 (1968)..... 6

Jones v. SuperMedia, Inc.,
281 F.R.D. 282 (N.D. Tex. 2012)..... 8

Langen v. Sanchez Oil & Gas Corp.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65491 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2019) 10

Matter of Whistler Energy II, L.L.C.,
931 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2019) 6

NA Invs. Servs. Holding Corp. v. HILB Grp. Of Ind., LLC,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186544 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2017) 10

Smith v. Detroit Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152749 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 8

Smith v. Union Nat’l Life Ins., Co.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20658 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 14, 2017)..... 10

Stewart v. Wilmington Trust SP Servs.,
112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch. 2014) 10

Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co.,
234 F.3d 863, (5th Cir. 2000) 11

Tropicana Entm't Inc. v. N3A Mfg.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53032 (D. Nev. Apr. 5, 2017)..... 10

U.S. v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 8

VLIW Tech., L.L.C. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) 9

RULES

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 9

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 12(d) 10

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7012(b) 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 2, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 2
